CH \$140.00

ETAS ID: TM566522

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gladstone Business Loan, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Gladstone Capital Corporation		03/09/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XMedius Solutions, Inc.		
Street Address:	3400 de Maisonneuve Blvd West, Suite 1135		
City:	Montreal, Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	Code: H3Z 3B8		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:5548164XMEDIUS		XMEDIUS	
Registration Number:	lumber: 5393992 XMEDIUS		
Registration Number:	5207251	XMEDIUS SENDSECURE	
Registration Number:	3805265	XMEDIUSFAX	
Registration Number:	2141285	LIGHTNING FAX	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6173417701 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020

IRADEMARK

REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0891 900539757

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gladstone - XMedius Solutions - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page1.tif source=Gladstone - XMedius Solutions - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page2.tif

source=Gladstone - XMedius Solutions - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0892

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 9, 2020, by Gladstone Business Loan, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Gladstone Capital Corporation ("Grantee"), pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, XMedius Solutions, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>") is a party to that certain Grant of a Security Interest – Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, dated as of January 12, 2018 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest in favor of Grantee in certain trademarks, including the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 22, 2018 at Reel 6253, Frame 0427.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its security interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof; and
- (c) all proceeds of (a) and (b) above, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0893 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GLADSTONE BUSINESS LOAN, LLC

Name: Robert Marcotte

Title: President

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

	Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	XMEDIUS logo	87088423	5548164	August 28, 2018
2.	XMEDIUS	87088383	5393992	August 28, 2018
3.	XMEDIUS	86793262	5207251	August 28, 2018
	SENDSECURE			_
4.	XMEDIUSDOC	79094735	4024738	September 13, 2011
5.	XMEDIUSFAX	77461126	3805265	August 28, 2018
6.	LIGHTNING FAX	74732840	2141285	August 28, 2018

EAST\172710893.1

RECORDED: 03/11/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0895